

முதன்மை மாவட்ட நீதிமன்றம், செங்கல்பட்டு

வழக்கு எண்	OS	55	of	2014
------------	----	----	----	------

2025-ம் ஆண்டு செப்டம்பர் திங்கள் 16-ம் நாளான இன்று

வாதி/பிரதிவாதி தரப்பில் வா.சா. 1-வது சாட்சியின் வாக்குமூலமானது 1973 ம்
மனுதாரர்/எதிர்மனுதாரர் ஆண்டின் சட்டத்தின் விதிமுறைகளுக்கு உட்பட்டு
திரு.நாகராஜன், Bench Clerk Grade-I என்பவரால் பிரமாணம்
செய்விக்கப்பட்டு உறுதி செய்யப்படுகிறது.

பெயர்	அம்பிகா ராஜேந்திர பிரசாத்	தந்தை பெயர்	
கிராமம்		கணவர் பெயர்	
ஜாதி		தாலுக்கா	
		சமயம்	
தொழில்		வயது	

நாள்-16.09.2025

வா.சா.-1

Cross of Pw1 by D1side-

My father was working in army as major. My father got voluntary retirement in the year 1980. There are 2 items of properties stated in the suit schedule. The 1st item is in respect of immovable property. The 2nd item is in respect of movables. The property under item no.1 was purchase by my father in the year 1971. The certified copy of registered sale deed is already marked as Ex.A1. My father purchased plot no.27 from

Tamilnadu area defence services cooperative house construction society limited. In the sale deed the boundaries and linear measurements have been given. However in the plaint the boundaries and linear measurements have not been given. The reason is i was not given permission to enter the premises and measure the extent. The fact that I was not given permission to enter is not stated in the plaint. Based on the original documents including Ex.A1, I have narrated the details of schedule mentioned properties. My father purchased only house site under Ex.A1. Initial construction was made by my father only. Because of sudden death of my father, outer plastering was done by my mother. My father died on 18.01.1984. My father left behind my self, my mother and my sister(D1). I got married in the year 1986. After marriage I have been residing with my husband and in-laws at RA Puram. My sister was residing along with my mother and my mother was independent receiving pension amount of my father. At the time of filing of this suit I was in joint possession of the item no.1 of the suit schedule properties by way of filing several documents along with plaint.